

Shailaja

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4613 OF 2025

Rajashree Pandurang Kshirsagar and others] Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra and another] Respondents

.....
Mr. G.T. Jadhav, for Petitioners.

Ms. Priyanka Rane, A.P.P, for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr. Vishal Dattatray Gaikwad, Head Constable, Vijapur Naka Police,
District Solapur present.

.....
**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ**

DATE : 24th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on **29th January, 2026.**
3. Learned A.P.P waives service for respondent No.1 – State.
4. If an application for exemption of appearance by the petitioners who are staying abroad is made, the same be considered sympathetically by the Trial Court.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]