

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4613 OF 2025

RAJASHREE PANDURANG KSHIRSAGAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Mr. G. T. Jadhav, Advocate for Petitioners

Mr. Anand Subhash Shalgaonkar, APP for the Respondent-State

Ms. Kavita Shinde, Advocate for Respondent-State No.2

...

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 16th FEBRUARY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16/03/2026.
3. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent No.1/State. Learned advocate Ms. Kavita Shinde waives service of notice for respondent No.2.
4. Till the next date, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'c', to the extent of petitioners.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)